

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 26 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SAMUEL ZELL, Trustee under Trust Agreement dated April 3, 1972, and known as Trust Number 853, not individually, but solely as Trustee; and **FIRST PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP.**, an Illinois corporation,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO.: 83,806

GAYLYNN SUE MEEK and **BARRY M. MEEK**,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
GAYLYNN SUE MEEK AND BARRY M. MEEK

**ROGERS, TOWERS, BAILEY,
JONES & GAY**
Christopher C. Hazelip
Florida Bar No. 438049
Clinton A. Wright, III
Florida Bar No. 933406
1301 Gulf Life Drive
Suite 1500
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
(904) 398-3911

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
GAYLYNN SUE MEEK and
BARRY M. MEEK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
MEEK'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
MEEK'S STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION OF THIS CASE SO AS TO CLARIFY AND REFINED THE LAW OF NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AND FURTHER THE UNIFORM ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION BY HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO ARBITRARY TIME PERIOD UNDER CHAMPION V. GRAY AFTER WHICH MANIFESTATIONS OF PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT WILL CONCLUSIVELY BE PRESUMED TO HAVE NOT BEEN CAUSED BY THE PSYCHIC TRAUMA, AND THAT ANY TIME PERIOD IS MERELY ONE ISSUE FOR THE TRIER-OF-FACT'S CONSIDERATION.	17
III. MEEK SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENT OF CHAMPION THAT SHE SUFFER CAUSALLY CONNECTED, CLEARLY DISCERNIBLE PHYSICAL INJURIES	25
IV. WHETHER OR NOT MEEK SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAMPION, SHE EXPERIENCED A LEGALLY SUFFICIENT PHYSICAL IMPACT TO RECOVER FOR NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.	34
V. MEEK PROPOSES A TEST FOR APPLICATION IN EVALUATING ALL NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIMS.	47
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
APPENDIX	(under separate cover)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Miami</u> , 101 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958) . . .	18
<u>Arcia v. Altagracia Corp.</u> , 264 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	35
<u>Bradford v. Bernstein</u> , 510 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) .	23
<u>Brown v. Cadillac Motor Car Division</u> , 468 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1985) 5, 12, 25-29, 31, 38, 44, 45	45
<u>Casa Clara Condominium Association v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.</u> , 620 So. 2d 1244, 1246 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>Champion v. Gray</u> , 478 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985) . 7, 11-17, 19-21, 23-26, 30, 31, 34, 38, 39, 41, 43-47	47
<u>City of Tampa v. Long</u> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly S278 (May 26, 1994)	48
<u>Clark v. Choctawhatchee Electric Co-operative, Inc.</u> , 107 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1958) 9, 34, 35	35
<u>Crane v. Loftin</u> , 70 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1954)	9
<u>Doyle v. Pillsbury Co.</u> , 476 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1985) . . .	14
<u>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox</u> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) <i>rev. denied</i> , 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1986) 34, 35, 37, 38, 41, 45	45
<u>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. King</u> , 557 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Gilliam v. Stewart</u> , 291 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1974) . 9, 10, 37, 40	40
<u>Hollie v. Radcliffe</u> , 200 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 1967) 35, 37	37
<u>Homans v. Boston Elevated Ry. Co.</u> , 62 N.E. 737 (Mass. 1902)	36
<u>International Ocean Telegraph Co. v. Saunders</u> , 32 Fla. 434, 14 So. 148 (1893)	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Kush v. Lloyd</u> , 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992) . . .	8, 13, 15, 24, 26, 41, 47
<u>Ledford v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</u> , 658 F. Supp. 540 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	22
<u>Meek v. Zell</u> , 636 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . .	1, 17, 18, 30, 32
<u>Moore v. Morris</u> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	20
<u>Pell v. State</u> , 97 Fla. 650, 122 So. 110 (1929)	18
<u>Porter v. Delaware, L. & W.R. Co.</u> (73 N.J. L. 405, 63 A. 860 (N.J. Sup. 1906)	36
<u>Schultz v. Barberton Glass Co.</u> , 447 N.E. 2d 109 (Ohio 1983)	10
<u>Stewart v. Gilliam</u> , 271 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) .	9, 32
<u>United States of America v. Dempsey</u> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly S198 (April 21, 1994)	33
<u>Woodman v. Dever</u> , 367 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) . . .	35
<u>Zelinsky v. Chimics</u> , 175 A.2d 351 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1961) . .	36

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	7
Fla. Std. Jury Inst. 6.2a	42, 46
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	4, 8
Fla. Std. Jury Inst. 6.2a	40, 43-44, 47

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 627.737(2))	46, 48, 50
------------------------------------	------------

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Art. V, § (3)(b)(4), Florida Constitution	7
Goodrich, <u>Emotional Disturbance as Legal Damage</u> , 20 Mich. L. Rev. 497, 504 (1922)	42
<u>Websters II New Riverside Dictionary</u> (1984)	26
